City of Westminster

Title:

Meeting Date:
Time:

Venue:

Members:

Public Document Pack

Committee Agenda

Planning (Major Applications) Sub-Committee

Tuesday 2nd October, 2018

6.30 pm

Room 3.1, 3rd Floor, 5 Strand, London, WC2 5HR

Councillors:

Gotz Mohindra (Chairman) Murad Gassanly
David Boothroyd Jim Glen

Ruth Bush Elizabeth Hitchcock

Peter Freeman

Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda

Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the
ground floor reception. If you have a disability and require
any special assistance please contact the Committee Officer
(details listed below) in advance of the meeting.

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter. If you require
any further information, please contact the Committee
Officer, Tristan Fieldsend: Senior Committee and
Governance Officer.

Tel: 020 7641 2341; Email: tfieldsend@westminster.gov.uk
Corporate Website: www.westminster.qov.uk



http://www.westminster.gov.uk/

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact
the Head of Committee and Governance Services in advance of the meeting please.

AGENDA
PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)

1.

MEMBERSHIP

To note any changes to the membership.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive declarations by members and officers of the existence
and nature of any personal or prejudicial interests in matters on
this agenda.

MINUTES

To sign the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record of
proceedings.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS

Applications for decision

Schedule of Applications

PARLIAMENT SQUARE, LONDON, SW1P 3JX

FLAT 13, PUTNEY HOUSE, 92 - 94 GREAT TITCHFIELD
STREET, LONDON, W1W 6SF

87 - 89 CLEVELAND STREET, LONDON, W1T 6PJ

Stuart Love
Chief Executive
24 September 2018

(Pages 5 - 18)
(Pages 19 - 36)

(Pages 37 - 48)



Agenda Annex

PLANNING (MAJOR APPLICATIONS) SUB COMMITTEE — 2nd October 2018
SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED

CITY OF WESTMINSTER

Item No | References Site Address | Proposal Resolution
1. RN(S) : Parliament A memorial to Emmeline Pankhurst in the form of a
17/04187/EULL Square bronze.statue on stone pllnth set vv_|th|n the existing
London memorials on the west side of Parliament Square
SW1P 3JX Gardens.
St James's
Recommendation
FOR MEMBERS’ VIEWS
In light of the previous committee resolution and the subsequent opposition to, and withdrawal of the separate
application to remove/ relocate the existing statue from Victoria Tower Gardens, do Members consider that the
proposal for a second memorial in the vicinity of the existing statue is acceptable?
Item No | References Site Address | Proposal Resolution
2. RN(s) : Flat 13 Demolition of the single storey residential dwelling in
18/04127/EULL Putney thg rgar courtyard and erection of a ngw tvyo storey
House building for use as 1 x 3 bedroom residential
92 - 94 Great | dwelling.
Titchfield
West End Street
London
W1W 6SF
Recommendation
Refuse permission - design and sense of enclosure.
Item No | References Site Address | Proposal Resolution
3. RN(S) : 87 - 89 Details of construction management plan pursuant to
18/02933/ADEU Cleveland Condition 43 of planning permission dated 10
LL Street November 2015 (RN: 14/11837).
London
W1T 6PJ
Marylebone
High Street

Recommendation
Approve details.

dcagem091231

Page 3




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 1

Item No.
1
CITY OF WESTMINSTER
PLANNING Date Classification
APPLICATIONS SUB
COMMITTEE 2 October 2018 For General Release
Addendum Report of Ward(s) involved
Director of Planning St James's
Subject of Report Parliament Square, London, SW1P 3JX,
Proposal A memorial to Emmeline Pankhurst in the form of a bronze statue on
stone plinth set within the existing memorials on the west side of
Parliament Square Gardens.
Agent Mr O'Connor
On behalf of Sir Neil Thorne
Registered Number 17/04187/FULL Date amended/
. . completed 27 June 2017
Date Application 12 May 2017
Received
Historic Building Grade | Unlisted
Conservation Area Westminster Abbey And Parliament Square

1. RECOMMENDATION

In light of the previous committee resolution and the subsequent opposition to, and withdrawal of, the
separate application to remove/ relocate the existing statue of Emmeline Pankhurst from Victoria
Tower Gardens, does the Committee consider that the proposal for a second memorial in the vicinity
of the existing statue is acceptable?

2.  SUMMARY

This application was reported to the Planning Applications Sub-Committee on 19 September 2017
with a recommendation for refusal. The Committee was supportive of the proposal but resolved to
defer consideration to enable the applicant to submit a separate proposal for the relocation of the
existing Emmeline Pankhurst memorial from nearby Victoria Tower Gardens, with both applications
to be reported back to the Committee for consideration.

Applications for planning permission and listed building consent, to relocate the existing statute from
Victoria Tower Gardens to a site in Regent’s Park, were submitted in August 2018. Over 800
individual objections and a petition signed by 178,929 people were received. The applicant withdrew
these applications on 14 September.

Consequently, the original application is being reported back to back to Committee for further
consideration.

Page 5




Item No.
1

3. LOCATION PLAN

1TT]

Nerthern Ireland Offlce

PARLIAMENT

stitution of Civil
Engineers

] \ 'I PARLIAMENT !
| f | SQUARE I|
|J_ |
i = i t Garden Palace Yard
gz | B et Squs i | Pl
@ |
| E
Sanctuary Church | |" r
[site of) 0 | | i
[ £
|

ST MARGAR

This production includes mapping data
licensed from Ordnance Survey with the
permission if the controller of Her Majesty’s
Stationary Office (C) Crown Copyright and /or
database rights 2013.

All rights reserved License Number LA
100019597

Page 6



Item No.

PHOTOGRAPHS

4.

Page 7



Item No.

1

5. CONSULTATIONS
No additional consultation

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS RECEIVED SINCE THE ORIGINAL REPORT WAS
PUBLISHED AND REPORTED TO THE PLANNING APPLICATIONS
SUB-COMMITTEE ON 19 SEPTEMBER 2017

Total No. of replies: 19
No. in support: 10
No. of objections: 9

REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED AFTER THE APPLICATION WAS REPORTED TO
THE PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE ON 19 SEPTEMBER 2017.

Total No. of replies: 152
No. in support: 2
No. of objections: 150

RELEVANT COMMENTS RECEIVED IN RESPONSE TO THE SUBSEQUENT
APPLICATIONS (SINCE WITHDRAWN) FOR THE RELOCATION OF THE EXISTING
MEMORIAL

Total No. of replies: 16

No. in support: 1
No. of objections: 15

PRESS ADVERTISEMENT / SITE NOTICE: Yes

(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background
Papers are available to view on the Council’'s website)

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING
OFFICER: SARA SPURRIER BY EMAIL AT sspurrier@westminster.gov.uk.

Page 8




MINUTES

CITY OF WESTMINSTER

Planning Applications Sub-Committee (2)
MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Sub-Committee (2) Committee
held on Tuesday 19th September, 2017, Room 3.1, 3rd Floor, 5 Strand, London,
WC2 5HR.

Members Present: Councillors Richard Beddoe (Chairman), Paul Church,
Gotz Mohindra and Jason Williams

Also Present: Councillor Louise Hyams (ltem 2)

2 PARLIAMENT SQUARE, LONDON, SW1P 3JX

A memorial to Emmeline Pankhurst in the form of a bronze statue on stone plinth set
within the existing memorials on the west side of Parliament Square Gardens.

Additional representations were received from two interested parties (undated) and
Sir Neil Thorne (24/09/17).

Late representations were received from Sir Neil Thorne (16/09/17 and 18/09/17),
RadcliffesLeBrasseur (18/09/17), six MPs Andrew Rosindell, Mark Menzies, Glyn

Davies; Henry Smith, Alec Shellbrooke and Pauline Latham (12/09/17) and eleven
interested parties (15/09/17, 16/09/17, 17/09/17 and 19/09/17)

Councillor Louise Hyams addressed the Sub-Committee in her capacity as ward
member.

RESOLVED:
That whilst the Sub-Committee was supportive of the application it be deferred in
order for the applicant to submit a listed building consent application to

remove/relocate the existing memorial to Emmeline Pankhurst located in Victoria
Tower Gardens. Both applications to be then reported back to the Sub-Committee.

Page 9



CITY OF WESTMINSTER

PLANNING Date Classification

ég‘;n%?ﬁTégNs kB 1a  Se PTemReca. 20177 For General Release

Report of Ward(s) involved

Director of Planning St James's

Subject of Report Parliament Square, London, SW1P 3JX,

Proposal A memorial to Emmeline Pankhurst in the form of a bronze statue on
stone plinth set within the existing memorials on the west side of
Parliament Square Gardens.

Agent Mr O'Connor

On behalf of Sir Neil Thorne

Registered Number 17/04187/FULL Date amended/

Date Application 12 May 2017 complatad S amRERy

Received

Historic Building Grade | Unlisted

Conservation Area Westminster Abbey And Parliament Square

1. RECOMMENDATION

1. Does the Committee agree that the particular circumstances of this proposal do not constitute
“an exceptionally good reason” to justify a departure from the Council’s presumption against
new memorials in this part of the City as set out in the “Statues and Monuments in
Westminster” Supplementary Planning Document (2008).

2. Subject to 1 above, refuse planning permission.

2. SUMMARY

This proposal is for the erection of a statue of Emmeline Pankhurst on Canning Green in Parliament
Square. Parliament Square is in the Westminster Abbey and Parliament Square Conservation Area
and is an Area of Special Archaeological Priority. It adjoins the Palace of Westminster, Westminste
[...]
}Zorantt;ae*Ro m whilst the

meeting is in progress, and on the Council’'s website. &
v j ;
. A S
\/ /// | </\/
& . Ve

Page 18



Agenda Item 2

Item No.
2
CITY OF WESTMINSTER
PLANNING Date Classification
APPLICATIONS SUB
COMMITTEE 2 October 2018 For General Release
Report of Ward(s) involved
Director of Planning West End
Subject of Report Flat 13, Putney House, 92 - 94 Great Titchfield Street, London,
W1W 6SF,
Proposal Demolition of the single storey residential dwelling in the rear courtyard

and erection of a new two storey building for use as 1 x 3 bedroom
residential dwelling (Class C3).

Agent BB Partnership

On behalf of Mr Dedman

Registered Number 18/04127/FULL Date amended/

Date Application 18 May 2018 completed 18 May 2045
Received

Historic Building Grade | Unlisted

Conservation Area East Marylebone

1. RECOMMENDATION

Refuse planning permission — design and amenity.

2. SUMMARY

The application relates to a single storey dwelling within the rear courtyard of adjoining mansion
blocks on the east side of Great Titchfield Street. Permission is sought for the demolition of the
existing building and its replacement with a two storey dwelling house.

The key issues are:

¢ The impact of the proposal on the amenity of neighbouring residential properties
e The scale and design of the proposed building and its impact on the character and
appearance of the East Marylebone Conservation Area.

The proposal is considered unacceptable due to the detailed design of the replacement building and
its impact on the character and appearance of the East Marylebone Conservation Area. It is also

considered that the development would result in an unacceptable increase in the sense of enclosure
to windows at the rear of the neighbouring mansion blocks . The scheme is contrary to the relevant

Page 19




Item No.

2

policies in Westminster’'s City Plan and the Unitary Development Plan (UDP) and is therefore
recommended for refusal.

Page 20




Item No.

LOCATION PLAN

3.

[...]
tire
width of the courtyard to the rear of 92-94 Great Titchfield Street and also occupies part
of the rear courtyard area of 88-90 Great Titchfield Street This structure is occupied as a
two bedroom dwelling pursuant to a permission granted in October 2004.

Recent Relevant History

7 October 2004; Permission granted for the continued use of single-storey rear
building as a two-bedroom self-contained flat.’ (04/05236/FULL)

6 June 2017: Permission refused for was refused for the demolition of single storey
residential dwelling in the rear courtyard and erection of a new two storey building for
use as 1 x 4 bedroom residential dwelling (17/01739/FULL). — detailed design and
adverse impact on character and appearance of the East Marylebone Conservation
Area; loss of outlook and increased sense of enclosure to residential properties within
92-94 and 88-90 Great Titchfield Street; failure to demonstrate that daylight levels for
flats within 92-94 and 88-90 Great Titchfield Street would be acceptable; unacceptable
loss of privacy for residents in neighbouring properties.

THE PROPOSAL

Permission is sought for the demolition of the existing single storey residential unit in the
rear courtyard and for the erection of a new two storey building, with an associated
increase in the height of part of the rear boundary wall, for use as a three bedroom
residential unit incorporating a green roof. The remainder of the rear courtyard would
provide private amenity space for the dwelling, as at present.

DETAILED CONSIDERATIONS
Land Use
Residential use
The proposal would not result in any increase in the number of residential units. The
existing two bedroomed dwelling measures 44 sqm. The proposed three bed house

would measure 86m sgm. The increase in residential floorspace (42m sqm) accords with
Policy H3 of the UDP and Policy S14 of the City Plan, both of which encourage the

Page 25



Item No.

2

increase in residential floorspace at suitable locations within Westminster. Giv
[...]
ign to be of the highest
architectural quality and to respect and interpret the existing character and appearance
of a conservation area. New buildings must be seen as part of the wider whole.'

The proposal for a timber clad building fails to relate to the more traditional palette of
materials in the area — predominantly brick.in the surrounding outbuildings and rear
extensions. The contemporary timber clad building proposed would be an eye catching
and discordant addition which would fail to relate to the established pattern of
development in this area. Concerns are also raised regarding the durability of the
proposed materials and how the cladding would appear in the longer term. The
proposed scheme would fail to interpret the character and appearance of the East
Marylebone Conservation Area and is therefore contrary to policies DES 1, DES 5 and
DES 9 of the UDP and the Council’s supplementary planning guidance. The application
is therefore recommended for refusal on design grounds.

Residential Amenity

Policy S29 of the adopted City Plan states that; 'the council will resist proposals that
result in an unacceptable material loss of residential amenity and development should
aim to improve the residential environment.' Unitary Development Plan policy ENV13
states that the Council will normally resist proposals which result in a material loss of
daylight/sunlight to existing dwellings and, where the resulting level is unacceptable,
permission will be refused.’

Additionally, developments should not result in a significant increase in the sense of
enclosure or overlooking, or cause unacceptable overshadowing, particularly on
gardens, public open space or on adjoining buildings, whether in residential or public
use.

Daylight and Sunlight

The previous application was refused on the grounds that insufficient information had
been provided to demonstrate the impact of the proposal on the levels of daylight to
neighbouring properties. The current application is suppor
[...]
ns of escape

Objections are concerned that the scheme provides inadequate means of escape in
case of fire. Access to Great Titchfield Street is from the courtyard via the main building
staircase and this arrangement is unchanged. The adequacy of the means of escape for
the proposed development would be fully considered as part of any future application
under the Building Regulations.

Impact on property values
Respondents are also concerned that the proposal could adversely affect neighbouring

property values. This is not a material planning consideration and permission could not
justifiably be refused on these grounds.

(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background
Papers are available to view on the Council’'s website)

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING
OFFICER: SARA SPURRIER BY EMAIL AT sspurrier@westminster.gov.uk

Page 32




9. KEY DRAWINGS

Item No.

2

Proposed Ground Floor:

1.8M PAINTED METAL RAILIN

Proposed First Floor:

o

FLAT 1

92494 Gt |
i :
STREET

El?i

WINDOW LOCATIONS RETAINED AND
NEW POWDER COATED DOUBLE
GLAZED CASEMENT WINDOWS
INSTALLED

=l
ol

FLAT 1

Page 33




Item No.

2

Proposed Front Elevation:

AN PANTER METAL R HH !!!!! HHHHN H‘
TREATED WVERTICAL TIMBER
ENTRANCE DOOR TO MATCH
CLADDING

e
uwm%uuiHHHi

NEW POWDER COATED ALUMINILK
{— DOUBLE GLAZED CASEMENT WIDOWS
TO REPLACE EXISTING

| TREATED VERTICAL TIMBER CLADDING
CAWERCLAD TO EXISTING STRUCTURE

TREATED VERTICAL TIMBER

Proposed Sections:

SECTION D-D

SECTION E-E

SECTION C-C

CLADDING

Page 34




Item No.

2
DRAFT DECISION LETTER
Address: Flat 13, Putney House, 92 - 94 Great Titchfield Street, London, W1W 6SF,
Proposal: Demolition of the single storey residential dwelling in the rear courtyard and erection

of a new two storey building for use as 1 x 3 bedroom residential dwelling.
Reference: 18/04127/FULL

Plan Nos: Drawings: FUD_202B RevB, FUD_203A RevA, FUD_204A RevA, FUD_215,
FUD_216 RevA, FUD_2
[...]
Details of construction management plan pursuant to Condition 43 of
planning permission dated 10 November 2015 (RN: 14/11837).
Agent DP9
On behalf of Dukelease Properties Ltd
Registered Number 18/02933/ADFULL Date amended/
Date Application 12 April 2018 completed goslzptember
Received
Historic Building Grade | Unlisted
Conservation Area

1. RECOMMENDATION

Approve details

2. SUMMARY

On 10 November 2015 permission was granted for the demolition of the existing buildings on the site
and redevelopment to provide a new building providing a mixed use development including up to 105
flats. The permission was subject to several conditions, including a condition (No 43) which requires
a Construction Management Plan (CMP) to be approved prior to the commencement of
development, including any works of demolition. This application seeks approval of the CMP.

This triangular site fronts onto Cleveland Street, Clipstone Mews and Clipstone Street. On the
western side of Clipstone Mews directly opposite the site, is a large residential block (244 flats)
known as Holcroft Court. Objections to the CMP have been received from the Holcroft Court
Residents’ Association and residents of the block. The primary reasons for objection are concerns
that the CMP does not adequately cover noise and vibration issues and that the safety of residents of
Holcroft Court would be compromised in the event of a fire.

The original permission is subject to a legal agreement with requires the development to be carried
out in accordance with a Construction Environment Management Plan (CEMP). This covers noise
and vibration issues and including these within the CMP would be a duplication. With regards to
safety, the revised proposals for the erection of hoardings along Clipstone Mews would leave

Page 37




Item No.

3

sufficient space for a fire appliance to access Holcroft Court. The London Fire Brigade have
confirmed that they have no objection to the proposed access arrangements.

For reasons set 
[...]
 and measures to control the emission of dust and dirt
during construction; and

(vi) a scheme for recycling/disposing of waste resulting from demolition and
construction works.

The development must then be carried out in accordance with the approved details.

Page 42



Item No.

3

The permission will expire on 14 November 2018. The applicant advises that they wish
to commence development works on 9 October 2018.

7. THE PROPOSAL

This application seeks approval of a Construction Management Plan (CMP) pursuant to
condition 43 of permission dated 10 November 2015.

The applicant initially submitted a generic CMP. Further to objections from both residents and
officers, on the basis that the submitted Plan was not site-specific, a revised CMP was
submitted in July. This revised CMP was prepared by McLaren in consultation with Erith
Contractors. Erith Contractors will carry out the demolition and McLaren will undertake the
construction works. Further revisions were made to the CMP in September. As revised, the
plans increase the width for the available area for pedestrians on the western side of Clipstone
Mews and also increase the road width in Clipstone Mews to 3.7m (in order to satisfy Fire
Appliance requirements).

8. DETAILED CONSIDERATIONS

The CMP (September 2018) addresses each of the six points referred to in the condition as
follows:

i) a construction programme including a 24 hour emergency contact number

A full construction programme is set out at Appendix A of the plan. Section 12 of the
plan includes contact details (names and numbers) for Erith Contractors and
McLaren Construction.

i) parking of vehicles of site operatives and visitors (including measures taken to
ensure satisfactory access and movement for existing occupiers of
neighbouring properties during construction);

The plan (at section 3) states that ‘parking of road vehicles on site, except for those delivering or
collecting materials will not be permitted on a regular basis due to space c
[...]
n other road users and the highway network. Site access and egress, including loading and
unloading, are all issues covered under the CEMP. Notwithstanding this, the Highways Planning
Manager has no objection to the revised CMP.

Impact of Servicing in Clipstone Mews

Concerns are raised that construction works would affect the servicing of adjacent sites in
Clipstone Mews. The Plan confirms that access for the management of residents’ waste bins
will be co-ordinated with the service providers and maintained during the period of works.

Noise and disturbance

Objectors are also concerned about the impact of the demolition and construction works on
residents’ amenity, particularly in relation to nuisance from dust, noise and vibration. The
construction works will need to comply with the terms of the_Construction Environment
Management Plan (CEMP), which is secured as part of the legal agreement

Loss of Parking

Objectors also refer to the loss of parking bays in Clipstone Mews and surrounding streets. The
suspension of parking bays to facilitate access to development sites is common practice. The
acceptability of these arrangements is subject to separate consideration by the Council as
Parking Authority.

Page 45



Item No.

3

Re-location of the Petrol Filing Station, loss of daylight/ sunlight and loss of trees
Objections have been received to the location of the existing petrol filling station within the
approved development, its effect on daylight and sunlight to neighbouring properties and to the
impact on trees in the vicinity of the site.

These issues were addressed as part of the consideration of the original application and are not
pertinent to this application. It is noted that the approved development includes the replacement
of trees on Cleveland Street,

Hours of work

The Holcroft Court Residents’ Association, whilst acknowledging that the hours of works in the
CMP are the standard permitted hours ( 8.00am until 6.00pm on weekdays, from 8.00am to
1.00pm on Saturdays and not at all on Sundays or Bank Holidays), have expressed concern
about potential noise from operatives outside these hours. The CEMP includes liaison between
the contractors and neighbouring occupiers and any future concerns can be addressed through
this process. Notwithstanding this, the CMP could not reasonably be refused on this basis.

Conclusion

The CMP is comprehensive and robust and addresses the requirements of condition 43 of the
original planning permission. Consequently it is recommended that the submitted details be
approved.

(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background
Papers are available to view on the Council’'s website)

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING
OFFICER: SARA SPURRIER BY EMAIL AT sspurrier@westminster.qov.uk

Page 46


mailto:sspurrier@westminster.gov.uk

Item No.

KEY DRAWINGS

9.

Construction Deliveries

|
£
3

Putsic cr park

e
mm“ m“_
m“m |
i
|
vy

||||||

iEd

3

I

|

e

Page 47



Item No.

3
DRAFT DECISION LETTER
Address: 87 - 89 Cleveland Street, London, W1T 6PJ,
Proposal: Details of construction management plan pursuant to Condition 43 of planning
permission dated 10 November 2015 (RN: 14/11837).
Reference: 18/02933/ADFULL
Plan Nos: Document titled Construction Management Plan (CMP) by McLaren September

2018 revision 180903

Case Officer: Mike Walton Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 2521

Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s)

Informative(s):

1 This permission fully meets condltlon(s) 43 of the planning permission dated 10 November 2015
(RN: 14/11837). (|11AA)

2 Under the Highways Act 1980 you must get a licence from us before you put skips or scaffolding
on the road or pavement. It is an offence to break the conditions of that licence. For more
advice, please phone our Highways Llcensmg Team on 020 7641 2560.

\

3 You must apply for a licence from our nghways Licensing Team if you plan to block the road or
pavement during works. Any changes to on-street parklng bays would need to be addressed via
a formal suspension via Parking Services. For more advuce please phone 020 7641 2560.
(I136AA) , ;

Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Councilﬁs Conditions, Reasons
& Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room WhI|S'[ the
meeting is in progress, and on the Council's website.

Page 48



	Agenda
	 Schedule of Applications
	1 Parliament Square, London, SW1P 3JX
	17.04187.full original comms report
	17-04187-v4

	2 Flat 13, Putney House, 92 - 94 Great Titchfield Street, London, W1W 6SF
	3 87 - 89 Cleveland Street, London, W1T 6PJ





Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Planning (Major Applications) Sub-Committee  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning (Major Applications) Sub-Committee held 
on Tuesday 2nd October, 2018, Room 3.1, 3rd Floor, 5 Strand, London, WC2 5HR. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Gotz Mohindra (Chairman), David Boothroyd, 
Ruth Bush, Peter Freeman, Murad Gassanly, Jim Glen and Elizabeth Hitchcock 
 
 
Also Present: Councillor Louise Hyams (item 1)  
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 There were no changes to the membership. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 Councillor Gotz Mohindra explained that a week before the meeting, all seven 

Members of the Committee were provided with a full set of papers including a 
detailed officer’s report on each application; together with bundles of every 
single letter or e-mail received in respect of every application, including all 
letters and e-mails containing objections or giving support. Members of the 
Committee read through everything in detail prior to the meeting. Accordingly, 
if an issue or comment made by a correspondent was not specifically 
mentioned at this meeting in the officers’ presentation or by Members of the 
Committee, it did not mean that the issue had been ignored. Members will 
have read about the issue and comments made by correspondents in the 
papers read prior to the meeting. 

 
2.2 Councillor Mohindra declared in respect of Item 1 that he had sat on the Sub-

Committee that previously considered the main application. 
 
2.3 Councillor Boothroyd declared that he is Head of Research and Psephology 

for Thorncliffe, whose clients are companies applying for planning permission 
from various local authorities. No current schemes are in Westminster; if there 
were he would be precluded from working on them under the company’s code 
of conduct. 

 



 
2 

 

2.4 Councillor Boothroyd also declared that on item 3, he was a member of the 
committee which decided the main application in 2015. Some Thorncliffe 
clients have engaged DP9 as planning consultants, who are also representing 
the applicant on item 3. However he does not deal directly with clients or other 
members of project teams, and planning consultants are not themselves 
clients. 

 
2.5 Councillor Bush declared in respect of Item 1 that Councillor McKie had 

requested that the item was submitted to the Sub-Committee for 
determination and that he is one of her fellow Ward Councillors.   

 
2.6 Councillor Freeman declared in respect of Item 3 that he had sat on the Sub-

Committee that previously considered the application. 
 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1  RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2018 be 

signed by the Chairman as a correct record of proceedings 
 
4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
1 PARLIAMENT SQUARE, LONDON, SW1P 3JX 
 
A memorial to Emmeline Pankhurst in the form of a bronze statue on stone plinth set 
within the existing memorials on the west side of Parliament Square Gardens. 
 
Councillor Louise Hyams addressed the Committee in her capacity as a Ward 
Councillor. 
 
A late representation was received from The Emmeline Pankhurst Trust (2.10.18) 
which included a petition to the Prime Minister signed by 33 members of the House 
of Lords. 
 
RESOLVED:  Refuse: Councillors Mohindra, Hitchcock, Freeman and Glen; 
Grant: Boothroyd, Bush and Gassanly 
 
1. In light of the previous committee resolution and the subsequent opposition to, 

and withdrawal of the separate application to remove/relocate the existing 
statue from Victoria Tower Gardens, Members considered that the proposal 
for a second memorial in the vicinity of the existing statue is unacceptable. 

 
2. That the application be refused on the grounds that it is contrary to the 

Council’s Saturation policy for the reasons set out on page 18 of the agenda 
and due to the presence of a second statue of Emmeline Pankhurst in the 
vicinity. 

 
 
 
 
 



 
3 

 

2 FLAT 13, PUTNEY HOUSE, 92 - 94 GREAT TITCHFIELD STREET, 
LONDON, W1W 6SF 

 
Demolition of the single storey residential dwelling in the rear courtyard and erection 
of a new two storey building for use as 1 x 3 bedroom residential dwelling (Class 
C3). 
 
A late representation was received from Councillor Barnes (29.9.18). 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That permission be refused on design grounds and 
sense of enclosure. 
 
3 87 - 89 CLEVELAND STREET, LONDON, W1T 6PJ 
 
Details of construction management plan pursuant to Condition 43 of planning 
permission dated 10 November 2015 (RN: 14/11837). 
 
An additional representation was received from Dukelease (24.9.2018). 
 
Late representations were received from Dukelease (26.9.18) and DP9 (1.10.18). 
 
The presenting officer advised the Sub-Committee that the correct address for the 
site is 87-125 Cleveland Street, W1T 6PJ. 
 
RESOLVED: That details be approved. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.33 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 


